functions [5-7] measured at 520 nm in Atlantic, Indian, and Southern oceans,

Mediterranean and Black seas, and Lake Baykal in Siberia. 3) Sixty (60) high resolution

phase functions measured at 555 nm near the shores of New Jersey during the LEO-15

experiment in 2000; and, 4) Seven hundred and fifty nine (759) high resolution phase

functions measured at 555 nm near the shores of New Jersey during the LEO-15 experi-

ment in 2001 [8]. The tables of the phase functions with the corresponding values of bB,

b, and beam attenuation coefficient c for the first two sets of data are published in Refs.